placement in August 2016 was to restore the minimum number of shares held by the public
pursuant to Rule 724 of the Catalist Rules following the acquisition of 3CMP.

4.2 THE IRREVOCABLE UNDERTAKINGS FROM PHILEO CAPITAL AND ICON
VENTURES

Phileo Capital and its concert parties will subscribe and pay for all their entitlements
totalling 180,993,480 Rights Shares by the Closing Date pursuant to their Irrevocable
Undertakings.

58

APPENDIX III – LETTER FROM THE IFA TO THE RECOMMENDING DIRECTORS OF
THE COMPANY IN RESPECT OF THE WHITEWASH RESOLUTION RELATING TO

THE RIGHTS CUM WARRANTS ISSUE

Based on the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date comprising 1,150,145,242 Shares (“Existing Share Capital”), the illustrative
shareholdings of Phileo Capital and its concert parties after the completion of the Rights
cum Warrants Issue is set out below:

As at
the Latest Practicable Date After the issue of the Rights Shares

Number of
Shares (1)

% of
shareholding

Under the Maximum
Subscription Scenario

Under the Minimum
Subscription Scenario

Number of
Shares (1)

% of
shareholding

Number of
Shares (1)

% of
shareholding

Phileo Capital
and its concert
parties

542,980,440 47.21 723,973,920 47.21 723,973,920 49.91

Other
Undertaking
Shareholders

358,208,955 31.14 477,611,940 31.14 477,611,940 32.93

Other
Shareholders

248,955,847 21.65 331,941,129 21.65 248,955,847 17.16

Total 1,150,145,242 100.00 1,533,526,989 100.00 1,450,541,707 100.00

Note:

(1) includes direct and indirect shareholdings.

The Warrants are exerciseable for three (3) years from the date of issue of the Warrants.
The illustrative shareholdings of Phileo Capital and its concert parties after the exercise of
the Warrants is set out below:

Assuming Maximum
Subscription Scenario After the issue of the New Shares

Number of
Shares (1)

% of
shareholding

If ALL Shareholders
exercise their Warrants

If ONLY Phileo Capital and
its concert parties exercise

their Warrants

Number of
Shares (1)

% of
shareholding

Number of
Shares (1)